- xi. क्रम सं. 48 के सामने, कॉलम (4) में प्रविष्टियों के स्थान पर, "शुन्य" प्रविष्टि प्रतिस्थापित की जाएगी;
- xii. क्रम सं. 50 के सामने, कॉलम (4) में प्रविष्टियों के स्थान पर, "शन्य" प्रविष्टि प्रतिस्थापित की जाएगी;
- xiii. क्रम सं. 51 के सामने, कॉलम (4) में प्रविष्टियों के स्थान पर, "शून्य" प्रविष्टि प्रतिस्थापित की जाएगी;
- xiv. क्रम सं. 52 के सामने, कॉलम (4) में प्रविष्टियों के स्थान पर, "शून्य" प्रविष्टि प्रतिस्थापित की जाएगी;
- xv. क्रम सं. 52क के सामने, कॉलम (4) में प्रविष्टियों के स्थान पर, "शून्य" प्रविष्टि प्रतिस्थापित की जाएगी;
- xvi. क्रम सं. 52ख के सामने, कॉलम (4) में प्रविष्टियों के स्थान पर, "शुन्य" प्रविष्टि प्रतिस्थापित की जाएगी;
- xvii. क्रम सं. 53 के सामने, कॉलम (4) में प्रविष्टियों के स्थान पर, "शन्य" प्रविष्टि प्रतिस्थापित की जाएगी;
- xviii. क्रम सं. 54 के सामने, कॉलम (4) में प्रविष्टियों के स्थान पर, "शून्य" प्रविष्टि प्रतिस्थापित की जाएगी;
- xix. क्रम सं. 55 के सामने, कॉलम (4) में प्रविष्टियों के स्थान पर, "शन्य" प्रविष्टि प्रतिस्थापित की जाएगी।
- 3. यह अधिसूचना 22 सितंबर, 2025 से लागू होगी।

[फा. सं. सीबीआईसी-190341/188/2025-टीआरयू]

धीरज शर्मा, अवर सचिव

टिप्पणी: मूल अधिसूचना संख्या 1/2017- प्रतिकर उपकर (दर), दिनांक 28 जून, 2017, को भारत के राजपत्र, असाधारण, भाग II, खंड 3, उप-खंड (i) में सा.का.िन. 720(अ), दिनांक 28 जून, 2017 के तहत प्रकाशित किया गया था, और अंतिम बार अधिसूचना संख्या 3/2023- प्रतिकर उपकर (दर), दिनांक 26 जुलाई, 2023 द्वारा संशोधित किया गया था, जिसे भारत के राजपत्र, असाधारण, भाग II, खंड 3, उप-खंड (i) में सा.का.िन. 553(अ), दिनांक 26 जुलाई, 2023 के तहत प्रकाशित किया गया था।

NOTIFICATION

New Delhi, the 17th September, 2025

No. 02/2025-Compensation Cess (Rate)

G.S.R. 659(E).— In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (2) of section 8 of the Goods and Services Tax (Compensation to States) Act, 2017 (15 of 2017), the Central Government, on the recommendations of the Council, hereby makes the following further amendments in the notification of the Government of India, in the Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue), No. 1/2017-Compensation Cess (Rate), dated the 28th June, 2017, published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R. 720(E), dated the 28th June, 2017, namely:-

In the said notification,

in the SCHEDULE, -

- i. against S. No. 2, for the entry in column (4), the entry "Nil" shall be substituted;
- ii. against S. No. 3, for the entry in column (4), the entry "Nil" shall be substituted;

- iii. against S. No. 4, for the entry in column (4), the entry "Nil" shall be substituted; against S. No. 4A, for the entry in column (4), the entry "Nil" shall be substituted; iv. against S. No. 4B, for the entry in column (4), the entry "Nil" shall be substituted; v. against S. No. 39, for the entry in column (4), the entry "Nil" shall be substituted; vi. vii. against S. No. 40, for the entry in column (4), the entry "Nil" shall be substituted; viii. against S. No. 41, for the entry in column (4), the entry "Nil" shall be substituted; against S. No. 42, for the entry in column (4), the entry "Nil" shall be substituted; ix. against S. No. 47, for the entries in column (4), the entry "Nil" shall be substituted; х. xi. against S. No. 48, for the entries in column (4), the entry "Nil" shall be substituted; against S. No. 50, for the entries in column (4), the entry "Nil" shall be substituted; xii. against S. No. 51, for the entries in column (4), the entry "Nil" shall be substituted; xiii. against S. No. 52, for the entries in column (4), the entry "Nil" shall be substituted; xiv. against S. No. 52A, for the entries in column (4), the entry "Nil" shall be substituted; XV. against S. No. 52B, for the entries in column (4), the entry "Nil" shall be substituted; xvi. xvii. against S. No. 53, for the entries in column (4), the entry "Nil" shall be substituted; against S. No. 54, for the entries in column (4), the entry "Nil" shall be substituted; xviii. against S. No. 55, for the entries in column (4), the entry "Nil" shall be substituted. xix.
- 2. This notification shall come into force on 22nd day of September, 2025.

[F. No. CBIC-190341/188/2025-TRU]
DHEERAJ SHARMA, Under Secy.

Note: -The principal notification No.1/2017-Compensation Cess (Rate), dated the 28th day of June, 2017, was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R. 720(E), dated the 28th day of June, 2017, and was last amended *vide* notification No. 3/2023-Compensation Cess (Rate), dated the 26th July, 2023, published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Subsection (i), *vide* number G.S.R. 553(E), dated the 26th July, 2023.